

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)		
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)		
)		
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 16-259 (BAH)	
)		
v.)		
)		
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)		
)		
Defendant,)		
)		
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS)	REPLY	
POLICY STRATEGIES,)		
)		
Intervenor-Defendant.)		
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)
Acting General Counsel
dpetalas@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel – Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Seth Nesin
Attorney
snesin@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

FOR THE DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

June 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACIAL CHALLENGES TO FEC REGULATIONS GENERALLY MUST BE BROUGHT WITHIN SIX YEARS AFTER PROMULGATION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) PURSUANT TO THE LIMITED EXCEPTION TO THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR PARTIES DIRECTLY HARMED BY APPLICATION OF AGENCY REGULATIONS.....	2
III. ADOPTING PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT WOULD ALLOW PARTIES TO EASILY CIRCUMVENT THE GENERAL RULE PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvin Lou Media, Inc. v. FCC, 571 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)6

Am. Trading Transp. Co. v. United States, 791 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....7

AT&T v. FCC, 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992)6

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)3

Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Babbitt, 40 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....1

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....3

Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC, 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958)3

Hopkins v. Women’s Div. Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries,
238 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2002)2

Midtec Paper Corp. v. United States, 857 F.2d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....6

Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar, 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013)1

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)3

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)8

NLRB Union v. FLRA, 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....2, 3, 8

P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008)1, 2

P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006)2, 3, 5

RCA Global Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 758 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....2, 3

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)1, 9

Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014)4, 5

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)1, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)3, 6, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....4

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi)1, 2, 4, 9

Miscellaneous

33 Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, Jr.,
 Federal Practice and Procedure: Judicial Review § 8355 (2016 Supplement)7
